

07-998 JAN 29 2008

No. 07- OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CIRCUIT CITY STORES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT GENTRY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of California**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

REX DARRELL BERRY
BERRY & BLOCK, LLP
2150 River Plaza Drive
Sacramento, CA 95833
(916) 564-2000

STEVEN B. KATZ
THELEN REID BROWN
RAYSMAN & STEINER LLP
333 South Hope Street
29th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3048
(213) 576-8072

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
PAUL J. ZIDLICKY
ILEANA MARIA CIOBANU
HL ROGERS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Petitioner

January 29, 2008

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND AFFILIATES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	5
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	13
I. THE DECISION BELOW IMPLICATES A DEEP CONFLICT ON WHETHER A COURT MAY REFUSE TO ENFORCE THE TERMS OF AN AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE BASED ON STATE POLICIES THAT DO NOT APPLY TO “ANY CONTRACT”	15
II. THE UNCONSCIONABILITY RULING IN THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND THE THIRD CIRCUIT	24
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX A: <i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 165 P.3d 556 (Cal. 2007)	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , No. B169805 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 19, 2006).....	56a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDIX C: <i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , No. B169805 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 30, 2005) (order).	65a
APPENDIX D: <i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , No. S119334 (Cal. Aug. 31, 2005) (order).....	67a
APPENDIX E: <i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , No. B169805 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 18, 2003) (order)	68a
APPENDIX F: <i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , No. B169805 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 9, 2003) (order) ..	69a
APPENDIX G: <i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , No. B169805 (Cal. Ct. App. July 11, 2003) (dismissal order)	70a
APPENDIX H: <i>Gentry v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , No. BC280631 (Super. Ct. Los Angeles 2003) (order).....	73a
APPENDIX I: <i>Gentry v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , No. BC280631 (Super. Ct. Los Angeles Feb. 28, 2003) (ruling)	75a
APPENDIX J: <i>Gentry v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , No. BC280631 (Super. Ct. Los Angeles Feb. 28, 2003) (ruling)	77a
APPENDIX K: <i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , No. S141502 (Cal. Oct. 31, 2007) (order denying rehearing)	81a
APPENDIX L: State Statute	82a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Banc One Acceptance Corp. v. Hill</i> , 367 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Bradley v. Harris Research, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2001)	3, 15, 16, 21, 24
<i>Brutoco Eng'g & Constr., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 107 Cal. App. 4th 1326 (2003).....	28
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	5, 6, 27
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	23
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Hamilton</i> , 150 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1998).....	3, 16, 17, 18, 21
<i>Gay v. CreditInform</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2007 WL 4410362 (3d Cir. Dec. 19, 2007).....	4, 28, 29
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	5, 6, 27
<i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>KKW Enters., Inc. v. Gloria Jean's Gourmet Coffees Franchising Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 1999)	3, 16, 17, 21
<i>Keystone, Inc. v. Triad Sys. Corp.</i> , 971 P.2d 1240 (Mont. 1998)	20
<i>Lowden v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2008 WL 170279 (9th Cir. Jan. 22, 2008)	4, 30
<i>Management Recruiters Int'l v. Bloor</i> , 129 F.3d 851 (6th Cir. 1997).....	3, 16
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	5, 22, 23
<i>OPE Int'l LP v. Chet Morrison Contractors, Inc.</i> , 258 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2001)..	3, 16, 17, 21
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 161 P.3d 1000 (Wash. 2007).....	19
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	1, 6, 21, 23
<i>Stawski Distrib. Co., Inc. v. Browary Zywiec S.A.</i> , 349 F.3d 1023 (7th Cir. 2003)	3, 16, 18, 21
<i>Ting v. AT&T</i> , 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)	17, 21
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Board of Trs.</i> 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	5
<i>Wisconsin Auto. Title Loans, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 714 N.W.2d 155 (Wis. 2006)	19

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	1
9 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 85.....	8
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 88.....	8
Cal. Lab. Code § 1194.....	2

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Christopher R. Drahozal, <i>Federal Arbitration Act Preemption</i> , 79 Ind. L.J. 393 (2004)	20
Stephen Hayford & Alan Palmiter, <i>Arbitration Federalism: A State Role in Commercial Arbitration</i> , 54 Fla. L. Rev. 175 (2002)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Michael G. McGuinness & Adam J. Karr, <i>California's "Unique" Approach to Arbitration: Why This Road Less Traveled Will Make All the Difference on the Issue of Preemption Under the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 2005 J. Disp. Resol. 61 (2005).....	28
Susan Randall, <i>Judicial Attitudes Toward Arbitration and the Resurgence of Unconscionability</i> , 52 Buff. L. Rev. 185 (2004).....	28
Jean R. Sternlight, <i>The Rise and Spread of Mandatory Arbitration as a Substitute for the Jury Trial</i> , 38 U. San Fran. L. Rev. 17 (2003).....	20
Stephen J. Ware, <i>Arbitration and Unconscionability After Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 31 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1001 (1996).....	28
